

SC. 146/12(CIS 309/15)

(Arising out of Kumargram PS case No. 121/2010 dated 06.06.2010)

Order dated 11.07.2025

Record is put up on the prayer of the Id Advocate for the accused Partha Pratim Chowdhury.

An application is filed for the accused Partha Pratim Chowdhury along with a web copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, Circuit bench at Jalpaiguri in CRM (M) 165 of 2025 on 10.07.2025 and an affidavit by Sri Kausik Banik, advocate on-record affirming the web copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble Court to be original and genuine.

Ld PP in charge and Ld advocate for the accused Partha Pratim Chowdhury are present.  
Copy of the put application is served upon the PP in charge.

The accused Partha Pratim Chowdhury had preferred an application under section 483 BNSS before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, Circuit bench at Jalpaiguri and was allowed bail by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (M) 165 of 2025 on 10.07.2025 with the following observation:

"Under such circumstances, the petitioner may be enlarged on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Additional District and Sessions Judge, 1st Fast Track Court, Alipurduar, subject to condition that he shall attend the learned trial Court on each and every date of hearing as fixed by the learned Court. He shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever."

Accordingly, the accused/petitioner Partha Pratim Chowdhury is directed to file bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, subject to the conditions as laid down by the Hon'ble Court.

To date.

F.T.C. -1,

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,

Alipurduar.

J.O. Code W.B. 01009

Office of the Addl. District and Sessions Judge, FTC- I, Alipurduar.

Memo No.                      dated

Copy forwarded to

1. The Ld Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar

F.T.C. -1,

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,

Alipurduar.

J.O. Code W.B. 01009

SC 146 of 2012

(Arising out of Kumargram PS case No. 121/2010 dated 06.06.2010)

Contd Order dated 11.07.2025

The Ld Advocate Kausik Banik had filed an affidavit affirming the web copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (M) 165 of 2025 on 10.07.2025 to be original and genuine.

Local surety bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand) is filed by Sribash Kar Chowdhury for the accused Partha Pratim Chowdhury.

Another surety bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand) is filed by the registered surety Ratan Sarkar on behalf of the accused Partha Pratim Chowdhury.

Both the surety bonds are filed in accordance with the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, Circuit bench at Jalpaiguri in CRM (M) 165 of 2025 on 10.07.2025 .

The local surety bond and registered surety bonds of Rs. 10,000/- each for the accused Partha Pratim Chowdhury are found to be sufficient and accepted.

Accordingly, let the accused Partha Pratim Chowdhury be released at once.

Issue release order.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.

